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Mr. Percy M. Beard, Jr.
Senior Vice President,

i

Nuclear Operations '

Florida Power Corporation
ATTN: Manager, Nuclear Operations

Licensing
P. O. Box 219-NA-21
Crystal River, Florida 32629

Dear Mr. Beard:

SUBJECT: CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3 - SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN LOCA ANALYSIS
(TAC NO. 77811)

'

The NRC staff has received your letters of April 18, 1990 and October 4,1990,
describing significant changes (as defined by 10 CFR 50.46) in loss of coolant
accident (LOCA) analysis calculated peak cladding te.1perature. The staff was
also informed of this issue by the B&W Nuclear Service Company (S&W) by
letters dated March 19, 1990 and August 23, 1990. A summary of this issue,
based on the above submittals and discussions with B&W, is at follows.

A B&W reanalysis of LOCA limits of the 177 fuel assembly lowered-loop plants
using the previously acceptable linear heat rate (LHR) of 16.5 KW/f t at the
6-foot. elevation resulted in a peak csadding temperature (PCT) of 2194*F. The
reanalysis was performed (tith the approved FLECSET code anj BWC critical heat
flux (CHF) correlation in the evaluation model. The BWC correlation was used
because the original BAW-2 CHF correlation had been used outside its range of
applicabili ty. While the result meets the acceptance criterion specified in
10 CFR 50.46, it represents an increase of more than 50*F vs. the original

j analysis. This raised concern about the acceptability of the LOCA limits at
i other core elevations. B&W indicated the previously accepted LHR for the

4-foot elevation might be affected and an evaluation was under way to determine
the effect. However, since the analysis was performed with a referena power
level of 2772 MWt, which is almost 8 percent higher than the.~ licensed power
level of 2544.MWt for Crystal River Unit No.- 3, there was margin to justify
continued operation. The staff was kept informed of the analysis by B&W.

Further B&W analysis for the 4-foot elevation at the previobsly accepted LHR of
16.1 KW/f t yielded a PCT of 2160*F. Since the analysis results using the
existing LHR limits ar.e within the 10 CFR 50.46 acceptance criterion of 2200*F,
no change in' the LOCA limited maximum allowable LHR as a function of core
elevation is expected for Crystal River Unit No. 3.
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Mr. Pe, cy M. Beard, Jr.,

Florida Power Corporation Crystal River Unit No. 3 Nuclear
Generating Plant

cc: ~'

Mr. A. H. Stephens
General Counsel State Planning and Development
Florida Power Corporation Clearinghouse
MAC - A50 Office of Planning and Budget
P. O. Box 14042 Executive Office of the Governor

The Capitol BuildingSt. Petersburg, Florida 33733 Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Mr. P. F. McKee, Director

ChairmanNuclear Plant Operations
Florida Power Corporation Board of County Commissioners

P. O. Box 219-NA-2C Citrus County
110 North Apopka AvenueCrystal River, Florida 32629 Inverness, Florida 32650

Mr. Robert B. Borsum
Babcock & Wilcox Mr. Rolf C. Widell Director
Nuclear Power Generation Division Nuclear Operations, Site- Support
1700 tockville Pike, Suite 525 Florida Power Corporation'

P.O. Box 219-NA-21Rockville, Maryland 20852
Crystal River, Florida 32629

Senior Resident Inspector
Crystal River Unit 3 Mr. Gary L. Boldt
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cosmiss'on Vice President Nuclear Production
6745 N. Tallahassee Road Florida Power Corporation

P. O. Co:. 219-SA-2CCrystal River, Florida 32629 Crystal River, Florida 32629
Regional Administrator, Region II'

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cossnission
101 Marietta Street H.W., Suite 2900

-

Atlanta, Georgia 30323
1

. Nr. Jacob Daniel Nash'

Office of Radiation Control
Department of Health and,

Rehabilitative Services
i 1317 Winewood Blvd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-07004

Administrator
Department of Environmental Regulation
Power Plant Siting Section.

State of Florida i,

2600 Blair Stone Road
, Tallahassee, Florida 32.101

Attorney General
Depsrtment of Legal Affairs
The Capitol

iTallahassee, Florida 32304
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* Mr. Percy M. Beard, Jr. -2- January 23, 1991...

It is our understandir,9 that the revised LOCA evaluation bounds operetion of
Crystal River Unit No. 3, and demonstrates that Crystal River Unit No. 3
continues to comply with the acceptance criteria of 10 CFR 50.46.

This letter clcses TAC No. 77811.

Sincerely,

Original signed by

Harley Silver, Project Manager
Project Directorate 11-2
Division of Reactor Projects - I/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

cc: See ncxt page
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